

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 83-7

Providing for the establishment of the Governor's Council on Rural Development

Amending Executive Order No. 83-5

I, RUDY PERPICH, Governor of the State of Minnesota by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, hereby issue this Executive Order;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 83-5 was issued on February 14, 1983, providing for the establishment of the Governor's Council on Rural Development; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend and clarify Executive Order No. 83-5;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order:

Section 2.1 amended as follows and the addition of Section 4 and 5:

2.1 The following individuals shall each designate a representative to advise the Council: The Commissioner of Commerce; the Assistant Commissioner of Energy; the Assistant Commissioner of Planning; the Director of the Housing Finance Agency, the Commissioner of Agriculture; the Director of the Pollution

Control Agency; the Commissioner of Economic Security; the Commissioner of Health; the Commissioner of Transportation; the Commissioner of Public Welfare; the Commissioner of Corrections; the Commissioner of the Department of Natural Resources; and the Commissioner of Education.

The University of Minnesota; the Minnesota State
University System; the Private College Council; the U.S.
Department of Agriculture, State Rural Development Committee;
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; the
Minnesota Soil and Water Conservation Board; and the Council
on the Economic Status of Women shall each be asked to appoint
a technical representative to the Council.

- 4. The Commissioner of the Department of Commerce, with the approval of the Council Chairperson, shall hire an Executive Director who will be in the unclassified state service.
- 5. The terms of the Council members and representatives to the Council shall begin with the effective date of this Order and shall expire March 31, 1987. This Order repeals Executive Order No. 80-9.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 4.035, this Order shall be effective fifteen (15) days after its publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until it is rescinded by proper authority or it expires in accordance with Section 4.035, Subdivision 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this Fourth day of March, 1983.

RUDY PERPICH Governor

Filed According to Law:

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State

> STATE OF MINNESOTE BEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 7 1983

> > * 24439